

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

STEVEN ROSENFELD, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

HON. WILLIAM W. WILKINS,
Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the
Western District of Virginia, Charlottesville Division

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Victor M. Glasberg
Victor M. Glasberg & Associates
121 S. Columbus Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-1100 / Fax: 703-684-1104
vmg@robinhoodesq.com

Steven D. Rosenfield
913 E. Jefferson Street
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 984-0300
(434) 220-4852 (fax)
attyrosen@aol.com

Rebecca K. Glenberg
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia Foundation, Inc.
530 E. Main Street, Suite 310
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 644-8080
(804) 649-2733 (fax)
rglenberg@acluva.org

Edward M. Wayland
P.O. Box 17
Montgomery, AL 36101
(334) 834-9901
(334) 264-8742 (fax)
edwayland@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
Facts Relevant to the Merits.....	4
Facts Relevant to the Recusal Issue.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. JUDGE LOKEN SHOULD HAVE RECUSED HIMSELF.....	11
A. Judge Loken Should Not Have Sat in Judgment of Policies Identical to Those Which He Enforces or of Actions Materially Identical to Those He has Taken.....	13
B. Judge Loken Has an Institutional Interest in the Adjudication of the Instant Case Which Should Bar Him From Acting as Adjudicator.....	16
C. This Case Does Not Require Recourse to the Rule of Necessity.....	17
II. ROSENFELD HAS A PROPERTY INTEREST IN HIS CJA FEE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiken County v. BSP Div. of Envirotech Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Board of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987).....	24-26
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	23
<i>Brown v. Slenker</i> , 197 F.Supp.2d 497 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	18
<i>Clemmons v. Wolfe</i> , 377 F.3d 322 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231, 244 (4th Cir.1999).....	11
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	28
<i>Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 474 (2006).....	11
<i>Greenholtz v. Nebraska Penal Inmates</i> , 422 U.S.1 (1979).....	25
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	16-17
<i>Limeco, Inc. v. Division of Lime</i> , 571 F.Supp. 710 (D.C.Miss. 1983).....	15
<i>Mallette v. Arlington County Employees’ Supplemental Retirement System</i> , 91 F.3d 630 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>McKinney v. Att’y Gen’l</i> , 225 F.3d 654 (table), 2000 WL 966040 (text) (4th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Powell v. Commonwealth</i> , 261 Va. 512 (2001).....	4-5

<i>Rice v. McKenzie</i> , 581 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir.1978).....	12,14
<i>Russell v. Lane</i> , 890 F.2d 947 (7th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Smith v. Ashcroft</i> , 295 F.3d 425 (4 th Cir. 2002).....	27,28
<i>Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4 th Cir. 1995).....	27,28
<i>Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 842 F. Supp. 183 (D. Md. 1994).....	27
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir.2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Sartori</i> , 560 F.Supp. 427 (D.Md. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> 730 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 873 F.2d 437 (1st Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> , 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23
<u>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3,4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	2,4,8,23
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	2,4,8
21 U.S.C. §848(q).....	2
28 U.S.C. §332(a)(1).....	8

28 U.S.C. §455(a).....	3,11,16
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
U.S. Const. Art. III § 2.....	1
U.S. Const. Am. V.....	2,10,23
